

30 July 2012

BEKAERT

Weaker 2H expected

GENERAL INDUSTRIES
BELGIUM

CURRENT PRICE €21.50
TARGET PRICE €25.00

ACCUMULATE
RATING UNCHANGED

Performance over	1M	3M	12M
Absolute	23%	-4%	-57%
Rel. BEL20	15%	-7%	-54%
12m Hi/Lo	€ 48.20/17.51		
Bloomberg	BEKB BB		
Reuters	BEKB.BR		
Market Cap	€ 1,288m		
Next corporate event			
Trading update 3Q12: 14 November 2012			
www.bekaert.com			

FY/e 31.12	2011	2012E	2013E	2014E
Sales (€m)	3,340.0	3,447.6	3,576.6	3,717.6
REBITDA (€m)	475.7	313.9	384.1	443.3
Net earnings (€m)	192.6	-87.6	66.5	114.4
Diluted adj. EPS (€)	2.81	0.10	1.54	2.16
Dividend (€)	1.17	0.50	0.75	1.00
P/E	19.50	216.33	13.96	9.95
EV/REBITDA	8.54	6.73	5.36	4.43
Free cash flow yield	-2.1%	-1.0%	6.5%	10.8%
Dividend yield	2.1%	2.3%	3.5%	4.7%

Source: KBC Securities

Bekaert reported 1H12 results, which were dominated by significant non-recurring items. A first look shows that REBIT of €85.1m was slightly ahead of expectations, with a firmer contribution from mature markets offsetting weaker-than-expected contribution from emerging markets. However, the analyst meeting revealed that the benefits from the sawing wire restructuring have already been fully discounted into 1H REBIT, explaining why the contribution from EMEA was relatively firm, and also limiting further costs cutting potential to the €100m p.a. targeted by the additional cost savings program.

BENEFITS OF SAWING WIRE RIGHTSIZING ALREADY DISCOUNTED IN 1H12 REBIT

- **Significant impact of non-recurring items.** First half results were impacted by significant non-recurring items totalling €80.9m and composed of €114m non-recurring costs partially offset by €33m non-recurring gains. The non-recurring costs were mainly related to the sawing wire restructuring.
- **Targeting additional cost savings.** With the aim to restore profitability towards the long-term profit guidance, Bekaert is looking at possible measures to reduce global costs by €100m p.a. in the coming years. The one-off costs related to the program are currently guided at around €50m, spread over 2H12 and 2013. The company targets an EBIT margin by 2014 of about 7%.
- **Cautious outlook statement.** Bekaert remained extremely prudent in its outlook statement referring to a total lack of visibility as well as downward trends "imposing a cautious outlook for the coming months". With the cost benefits related to the sawing wire restructuring already largely discounted into the recurring EBIT for the first half, the second half is expected to reflect the challenging market environment as well as seasonal patterns.
- **Estimates revised down.** We have downgraded our numbers, resulting in a significant EPS cut for the current year, although the impact on our 2013 and 2014 numbers remains small. While we were previously banking on recurring 2H EBIT to improve on 1H on the gradual kicking in of sawing wire cost savings, these benefits have already been fully discounted in the recurring 1H EBIT.

ANALYSTS

Wouter Vanderhaeghen

Financial Analyst - Brussels

+32 2 429 37 30

wouter.vanderhaeghen@kbcsecurities.be

30 July 2012

FIRST HALF DOMINATED BY REALIGNMENT MEASURES

Bekaert reported consolidated sales of €1,782.5m, up 0.2% y/y and ahead of expectations (KBC: €1,760.0m). Sales declined by 12.4% organically but were helped by a 7.9% positive net impact from acquisitions and divestments and a 4.7% positive currency effect. Combined sales declined by 6.5% y/y to €2,255m. Favourable exchange movements (3.1%) were unable to offset the organic sales decline of 8.0% and negative net effect of acquisitions and divestments of 1.6%. Despite lower domestic demand in most regions and a slowdown of business activity with export-driven Asian customers, Bekaert achieved stable volumes in the first half of 2012.

KEY FIGURES (IN €m)

	1H11	2H11	FY11	1H12E	1H12A	2H12E	FY12E	FY13E	FY14E
Consolidated sales	1,780	1,560	3,340	1,760	1,783	1,665	3,448	3,577	3,718
- EMEA	614	555	1,169	584	557	530	1,087	1,109	1,131
- North America	354	311	665	335	351	321	672	678	685
- Latin America	173	199	372	362	397	353	750	803	859
- Asia Pacific	639	495	1,134	479	478	460	938	986	1,042
EBITDA	342.4	133.3	475.7	128.6	160.8	153.1	313.9	384.1	443.3
margin	19.2%	8.5%	14.2%	7.3%	9.0%	9.2%	9.1%	10.7%	11.9%
- EMEA	74.0	43.0	117.0	5.8	34.0	31.2	65.2	88.7	130.1
- North America	34.0	12.0	46.0	20.1	26.0	21.0	47.0	44.1	44.5
- Latin America	22.0	26.0	48.0	47.1	57.0	36.8	93.8	100.4	107.4
- Asia Pacific	256.0	90.0	346.0	100.5	101.0	93.1	194.1	226.0	239.4
- Other	-43.6	-37.7	-81.3	-45.0	-57.2	-29.0	-86.2	-75.1	-78.1
REBIT	242.3	38.5	280.9	83.1	85.1	73.8	158.9	229.1	258.3
margin	13.6%	2.5%	8.4%	4.7%	4.8%	4.4%	4.6%	6.4%	6.9%
Result from operations	231.8	36.6	268.4	8.1	4.2	44.8	48.9	189.1	238.4
Financial result	-34.7	16.2	-18.5	-42.3	-52.8	-40.8	-93.6	-75.9	-73.0
Income taxes	-53.5	-14.6	-68.1	-10.0	-27.5	-10.5	-38.0	-42.0	-46.3
Joint ventures and associates	14.1	11.3	25.4	10.0	6.0	6.5	12.5	15.0	16.1
Result for the period	157.7	49.5	207.2	-34.3	-70.2	0.0	-70.2	86.2	135.2
Minority interest	13.4	1.2	14.6	12.0	8.4	9.1	17.5	20.0	21.0
Net result, group share	144.3	48.3	192.6	-46.3	-78.6	-9.1	-87.7	66.2	114.2

Source: Company data, KBC Securities

Bekaert reported recurring EBIT of €85.1m (4.7% margin), in-line with expectations (€83.1m). Recurring EBIT is down sharply from the same period last year (€242.3m) but up on the second half (€38.5m). Non recurring items amounted to €80.9m (we had €75m) and consisted of €114m non-recurring costs and €33m non-recurring gains. Including non-recurring items, the result from operations amounted to €4.2m. EBITDA amounted to €160.8m, corresponding to a 9.0% margin.

The non-recurring costs of €114m consisted of €73m restructuring costs, provisions and asset impairments in the Belgian manufacturing, R&D and engineering activities, €18m of restructuring costs, provisions and asset impairments for the sawing wire activities outside of Belgium and €23m other non-recurring costs. The non-recurring costs included €42.3m impairment losses. The analysts meeting revealed that the recurring EBIT already discounts the full benefits of the sawing wire restructuring (FTE reduction). This means that future margin improvement will only be driven by progress of the €100m additional cost savings program. The benefits of the sawing wire restructuring in Belgium are estimated at €35 to €40m p.a.

30 July 2012

The non-recurring gains of €33m included an €18m gain on the consolidation of former joint ventures in Chile and Peru, a gain of €12m on the sale of the industrial coatings platform (Belgium, China and USA) and €3m sale of property in Belgium and the USA.

In addition to the rightsizing of the sawing wire operations in Belgium and China, Bekaert is currently conducting a study to reduce its global cost structure by €100m p.a. in the coming years. Implementation has started in China and the full impact on the results is expected as from 2014. The related non-recurring costs will be booked as soon as defined in 2012 or early 2013. The related non-recurring expenses to be expected are guided by Bekaert at a relatively low €50m, split between 2H12 and 2013.

Bekaert reported a net loss, group share, of €78.6m (€46.3m expected). Taxes of €27.5m were higher than expected as no deferred tax assets can be set up in loss-making entities for the non-recurring costs related to the restructuring. As previously discussed, the full consolidation of the former equity-consolidated joint ventures in Chile and Peru increased revenues and operating results, lowered the contribution from joint ventures and associates (€6.0m) while increasing the result attributable to non-controlled interests (€8.4m). The impact on the bottom line from the consolidation change is neutral.

Net financial debt at the end of June was €865.8m, little changed from year-start (€860.5m), despite the consolidation of the former equity-consolidated joint ventures in Chile and Peru (impact estimated at about €30m). Capital expenditure amounted to €58.4m and is expected to land below the previously-guided range of €150-200m for the current year.

KEY FIGURES BY SEGMENT (IN €m)

	EMEA		N-AM		L-AM		AP	
	1H11	1H12	1H11	1H12	1H11	1H12	1H11	1H12
Consolidated sales	614	557	354	351	173	397	639	478
EBITDA	74	34	34	26	22	57	256	101
margin	12.1%	6.1%	9.6%	7.4%	12.7%	14.4%	40.1%	21.1%
REBIT	54	36	28	21	16	29	185	35
margin	8.8%	6.5%	7.9%	6.0%	9.2%	7.3%	29.0%	7.3%
Operating result	46	-14	27	8	16	47	185	18

Source: Company data

Looking to the segments, we note weaker Q2 sales in EMEA. By contrast, recurring EBIT for the first half of €36m (6.4% margin) was stronger than expected. However, we must here take into account that recurring EBIT already fully discounts the benefits from the rightsizing in sawing wire (estimated at €35-40m p.a.). Recurring EBIT contribution from North America, Latin America and Asia Pacific amounted to respectively €21m (6.1% margin), €29m (7.2% margin) and €35m (7.4% margin). Margin in Asia Pacific declined further sequentially (7.9% in 2H11), while we were expecting an improvement. The contribution from North America was strong, partially helped by the addition of the Canadian rope activities as well as favourable exchange rate. The recurring EBIT margin at Latin America (7.4%) was soft, partially due to a changing business mix (consolidation of former equity-consolidated joint ventures).

30 July 2012

2H12 EXPECTED TO REFLECT SEASONAL PATTERN

In its outlook statement, Bekaert remained extremely prudent. The company believes that “declining confidence and high uncertainty in a context of persistent turbulence in the global financial systems, tight financing of its customer base and a lack of consistent indicators of global economic recovery” created a “downward trend and impose a cautious outlook for the coming months. In his concluding remarks at the analysts meeting, the CEO referred to a total lack of visibility on the next couple of months. Nevertheless, the company reiterated that the second half is traditionally weaker due to the lower activity level. The cost-benefits related to the €100m p.a. additional cost savings will start to filter through gradually, with the full benefit expected for 2014.

We have revised our numbers, resulting in a further cut of our EPS estimates for the current year. The impact on our 2013 and 2014 scenario remains small though. While we were previously banking on recurring 2H EBIT to improve on 1H on the cost benefits resulting from the rightsizing of the sawing wire operations, these benefits have already been fully discounted in the recurring 1H EBIT. As such, our new scenario reflects more the traditional seasonal pattern (slightly weaker second half) as we believe the impact from the additional €100m p.a. in targeted cost savings in 2H will remain small. In addition, we have taken into account higher taxes and a lower contribution from associates. For the second half, we now bank on recurring EBIT, result from operations and net result, group share, of €73.9m, €44.8m and €9.0m vs. previous expectations for €105.4m, €80.4m and €30.1m. Our scenario now assumes €29.1m in net non-recurring charges for the second half (€110m for the full year, vs. €100m previously). For the full year, this translates into a recurring EBIT, result from operations and net Group loss of respectively €158.9m (4.6% margin), €48.9m and €87.6m. Our adjusted EPS for 2012, 2013 and 2014 have been revised from €0.95, €1.64 and €1.98 to €0.10, €1.54 and €2.16.

30 July 2012

FINANCIAL DATA

Income statement (€m)	2010	2011	2012E	2013E	2014E	2015E
Sales	3,262.5	3,340.0	3,447.6	3,576.6	3,717.6	3,848.4
Gross profit	904.3	651.4	541.4	625.9	670.8	699.0
EBIT	534.3	268.4	48.9	189.1	238.4	251.6
Pre-tax earnings	501.9	249.9	-44.6	113.5	165.8	182.2
Net earnings	367.6	192.6	-87.6	66.5	114.4	125.1
EBITDA	724.7	475.7	313.9	384.1	443.3	457.0
REBITDA	724.7	475.7	313.9	384.1	443.3	457.0
REBITA	562.5	280.9	158.9	229.1	258.3	272.0
Balance sheet (€m)	2010	2011	2012E	2013E	2014E	2015E
Intangible assets	131.1	103.5	103.5	103.5	103.5	103.5
Tangible assets	1,295.1	1,433.6	1,318.6	1,273.6	1,218.7	1,163.3
Financial assets	243.8	258.3	258.3	258.3	258.3	258.3
Net other assets & liabilities	94.3	-38.9	-38.9	-38.9	-38.9	-38.9
Net working capital	1,004.2	1,203.9	1,261.9	1,309.1	1,360.7	1,408.6
Net debt	577.9	879.6	922.2	867.6	773.3	677.9
Provisions	408.1	314.5	314.5	314.5	314.5	314.5
Minorities	86.0	72.5	72.5	72.5	72.5	72.5
Equity	1,696.6	1,693.9	1,594.2	1,651.1	1,742.1	1,830.0
Capital employed	2,310.5	2,499.6	2,442.5	2,444.7	2,441.5	2,433.9
TOTAL ASSETS	3,673.1	4,169.1	4,028.8	4,046.9	4,100.2	4,149.4
Cash flow statement (€m)	2010	2011	2012E	2013E	2014E	2015E
Cash flow from operations	230.6	197.1	137.0	234.3	288.7	304.7
Net capital expenditure	-230.3	-266.6	-150.0	-150.0	-150.0	-150.0
Free cash-flow	0.2	-69.5	-13.0	84.3	138.7	154.7
Acquisitions / disposals	-34.6	72.4	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Dividend payments	-118.5	-163.1	-29.6	-29.6	-44.4	-59.2
Shares issues	-57.7	1.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
New borrowings / reimbursements	271.3	535.3	-50.0	-50.0	-50.0	-50.0
Other	106.5	-142.5	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
CHANGE IN CASH & EQUIVALENTS	167.1	233.5	-92.6	4.7	44.3	45.4
Performance criteria	2010	2011	2012E	2013E	2014E	2015E
Sales growth	33.9%	2.4%	3.2%	3.7%	3.9%	3.5%
Gross margin	27.7%	19.5%	15.7%	17.5%	18.0%	18.2%
REBITDA margin	22.2%	14.2%	9.1%	10.7%	11.9%	11.9%
REBITA margin	17.2%	8.4%	4.6%	6.4%	6.9%	7.1%
EBIT margin	16.4%	8.0%	1.4%	5.3%	6.4%	6.5%
Net debt / Equity + Minorities	32.4%	49.8%	55.3%	50.3%	42.6%	35.6%
Net debt / EBITDA	0.80	1.85	2.94	2.26	1.74	1.48
EBITDA / net interest	14.48	7.23	3.84	5.08	6.11	6.59
Pay-out ratio	27.2%	36.4%	-34.2%	67.5%	52.3%	47.9%
= Return on Equity (avg)	24.7%	11.4%	-5.3%	4.1%	6.7%	7.0%
Return on Capital Employed (avg)	19.3%	8.1%	3.7%	4.9%	7.0%	7.4%
Per share data (€)	2010	2011	2012E	2013E	2014E	2015E
weighted average # shares, diluted	59,558,664	59,558,664	59,558,664	59,558,664	59,558,664	59,558,664
Basic EPS	6.21	3.25	-1.48	1.12	1.93	2.11
Diluted EPS	6.17	3.23	-1.47	1.12	1.92	2.10
Diluted, adjusted EPS	6.52	2.81	0.10	1.54	2.16	2.35
Net book value / share	28.33	28.29	26.62	27.57	29.09	30.56
Free cash flow / share	0.00	-1.17	-0.22	1.42	2.34	2.61
Dividend (€)	1.67	1.17	0.50	0.75	1.00	1.00
Valuation data	2010	2011	2012E	2013E	2014E	2015E
Reference share price (€)	54.78	54.78	21.50	21.50	21.50	21.50
Reference market capitalisation (€m)	3,280.7	3,280.7	1,287.5	1,287.5	1,287.5	1,287.5
Enterprise value (€m)	3,870.6	4,062.4	2,111.8	2,057.1	1,962.9	1,867.5
P/E	8.4	19.5	216.3	14.0	9.9	9.2
EV/sales	1.2	1.2	0.6	0.6	0.5	0.5
EV/EBITDA	5.3	8.5	6.7	5.4	4.4	4.1
EV/Capital employed	1.7	1.6	0.9	0.8	0.8	0.8
P/ NBV	1.9	1.9	0.8	0.8	0.7	0.7
Free cash flow yield	0.0%	-2.1%	-1.0%	6.5%	10.8%	12.0%
Dividend yield	3.0%	2.1%	2.3%	3.5%	4.7%	4.7%

Source: KBC Securities

*Historic valuation data are based on historic prices

30 July 2012

DISCLOSURE & DISCLAIMER SECTION

The company disclosures can also be consulted on our website <http://www.kbcsecurities.be/disclosures>.

KBC Securities uses an absolute rating system including terms such as Buy, Accumulate, Hold, Reduce and Sell (see definitions below).

	Definition
BUY	Expected total return (including dividends) of 10% or more over a 6-month period
ACCUMULATE	Expected total return (including dividends) between 0% and 15% over a 6-month period
HOLD	Expected total return (including dividends) between -5% and 5% over a 6-month period
REDUCE	Expected total return (including dividends) between -15% and 0% over a 6-month period
SELL	Expected total return (including dividends) of -10% or worse over a 6-month period

Due to external factors and in exceptional cases, KBC Securities allows the use of ratings such as Accept the Offer, Black Out, No Recommendation or Suspended.

Our analysts assign one of those ratings based on their investment outlook and valuation for the concerned stock. The valuation can be based on different methodologies such as DCF (discounted cash flow), absolute multiples, peer group multiples, sum-of-parts or NAV (Net Asset Value). The valuation is reflected in a 6-month target price. Occasionally, the expected total return may fall outside of these ranges because of price movement and/or volatility. Such deviations will be permitted but will be closely monitored. Investors should carefully read the definitions of all ratings used in each research report. In addition, since the report contains more complete information concerning the analyst's view, investors should carefully read the entire report and not infer its contents from the rating alone. KBC Securities discloses the recommendations of its reports to the issuers before their dissemination. In case the recommendation has been amended following this disclosure, such amendments will be indicated in the concerned report.

Stock rating	% of covered universe	% of covered universe with investment banking relationship during last year
BUY	27.60%	33.33%
ACCUMULATE	40.90%	66.67%
HOLD	28.30%	0.00%
REDUCE	1.60%	0.00%
SELL	1.60%	0.00%

Bekaert is an international group with core expertise in metal transformation and coating technologies.

The price target for Bekaert is based on following parameters: Discounted Cash Flow (DCF), Absolute Multiples, Peer Group Multiples

The risks which may impede the achievement of our price target are: Evolution on the raw materials markets, currencies, global economic outlook, capacity additions

Any reference made to a DCF valuation for Bekaert is based on the following parameters: a forecast period from 2007 until 2016, a perpetual growth rate of 1.5% and a calculated WACC of 8.5%.

Below is an overview of the stock ratings and target price history in the last 12 months for the stock described in this report.

Date	Rating	Target price
09-MAY-12	Accumulate	€ 25.00
24-FEB-12	Hold	€ 25.00
06-FEB-12	Hold	€ 27.00
04-NOV-11	Hold	€ 35.00
01-AUG-11	Accumulate	€ 54.00

KBC Securities will provide periodic updates on companies/industries based on company-specific developments or announcements, market conditions or any other publicly available information.

Within the last 12 months, KBC Securities has been lead manager or co-lead manager of any publicly disclosed offer of financial instruments of Bekaert.

30 July 2012

KBC Securities NV
Havenlaan 12
Avenue du Port
1080 Brussels
Belgium
+32 2 417 44 04
Regulated by FSMA and NBB

KBC Securities USA, Inc.
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
US
+1 212 845 2200
Regulated by NASD

KBC Securities NV Polish Branch
ul. Chmielna 85/87
00-805 Warsaw
Poland
+48 22 581 08 00
Regulated by PFSA

KBC Securities Patria
Jungmannova 745/24
110 00 Prague 1
Czech Republic
+420 221 424 111
Regulated by CNB

KBC Securities NV Hungarian Branch
Széchenyi István square 7-8
1051 Budapest
Hungary
+361 483 4005
Regulated by PSZAF

KBC Securities NV Bulgarian Branch
22 Gotze Delchev Blvd, Entr. 2
1404 Sofia
Bulgaria
Tel: +359 2 858 33 11
Regulated by FSC

Analyst certification: The analysts identified in this report each certify, with respect to the companies or securities that the individual analyses that (i) the views expressed in this publication reflect his or her personal views about the subject companies and securities, and (ii) he or she receives compensation that is based upon various factors, including his or her employer's total revenues, a portion of which are generated by his or her employer's investment banking activities, but not in exchange for expressing the specific recommendation(s) in this report.

This publication has been prepared by KBC Securities NV which is regulated by FSMA (Financial Services and Markets Authority) and by NBB (National Bank of Belgium) or one of its European subsidiaries (together "KBC Securities"). This publication is provided for informational purposes only and is not intended to be an offer, or the solicitation of any offer, to buy or sell the securities referred to herein. No part of this publication may be reproduced in any manner without the prior written consent of KBC Securities.

The information herein has been obtained from, and any opinions herein are based upon, sources believed reliable, but neither KBC Securities nor its affiliates represent that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied upon as such. All opinions, forecasts, and estimates herein reflect our judgement on the date of this publication and are subject to change without notice.

From time to time, KBC Securities, its principals or employees may have a position in the securities referred to herein or hold options, warrants or rights with respect thereto or other securities of such issuers and may make a market or otherwise act as principal in transactions in any of these securities. Any such persons may have purchased securities referred to herein for their own account in advance of the release of this publication. KBC Securities and principals or employees of KBC Securities may from time to time provide investment banking or consulting services to, or serve as a director of a company being reported on herein.

This publication is provided solely for the information and use of professional investors who are expected to make their own investment decisions without undue reliance on this publication. Investors must make their own determination of the appropriateness of an investment in any securities referred to herein based on the merits and risks involved, their own investment strategy and their legal, fiscal and financial position. Past performance is no guarantee for future results. By virtue of this publication, none of KBC Securities or any of its employees shall be responsible for any investment decision.

KBC Securities has implemented certain in-house procedures known as Chinese walls that aim to prevent the inappropriate dissemination of inside information. E.g. a Chinese wall surrounds the corporate finance department within KBC Securities. Further measures have been taken with regard to the separation of certain activities that could lead to conflicts of interest with other activities within KBC Securities.

In the United States this publication is being distributed to U.S. Persons by KBC Securities USA, Inc., which accepts responsibility for its contents. Orders in any securities referred to herein by any U.S. investor should be placed with KBC Securities USA, Inc. and not with any of its foreign affiliates. KBC Securities USA, Inc. and/or its affiliates may own 1% or more of the subject company's common equity securities. KBC Securities USA, Inc. or its affiliates may have managed or co-managed a public offering of the subject company's securities in the past 12 months, or received compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the past 12 months, or expect to receive or intend to seek compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the next three months. Any U.S. recipient of this report that is not a bank or broker-dealer and that wishes to receive further information regarding, or to effect any transaction in, any security discussed in this report, should contact and place orders with KBC Securities USA, Inc. This report is being distributed in the United States solely to investors that are (i) "major U.S. institutional investors" (within the meaning of SEC Rule 15a-6 and applicable interpretations relating thereto) that are also "qualified institutional buyers" (QIBs) within the meaning of SEC Rule 144A promulgated by the United States Securities and Exchange Commission pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act") or (ii) investors that are not "U.S. Persons" within the meaning of Regulation S under the Securities Act and applicable interpretations relating thereto. The offer or sale of certain securities in the United States may be made to QIBs in reliance on Rule 144A. Such securities may include those offered and sold outside the United States in transactions intended to be exempt from registration pursuant to Regulation S. This report does not constitute in any way an offer or a solicitation of interest in any securities to be offered or sold pursuant to Regulation S. Any such securities may not be offered or sold to U.S. Persons at this time and may be resold to U.S. Persons only if such securities are registered under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and applicable state securities laws, or pursuant to an exemption from registration. The products sold by KBC Securities USA, Inc or any affiliate thereof, including KBC Securities, are not insured by the FDIC, are not obligations of or guaranteed by KBC Bank NV or its affiliates, and are subject to investment risks, including possible loss of the entire amount invested.

This publication is for distribution in or from the United Kingdom only to persons who are authorised persons or exempted persons within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 of the United Kingdom or any order made thereunder or to investment professionals as defined in Section 19 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 and is not intended to be distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other class of persons.

This publication is for distribution in Canada only to pension funds, mutual funds, banks, asset managers and insurance companies.

The distribution of this publication in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this publication comes should inform themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. In particular this publication may not be sent into or distributed, directly or indirectly, in Japan or to any resident thereof.